amendments to IAS 12, the directors reviewed the Group’s and jointly controlled entity’s investment property portfolios

and concluded that the Group’s and jointly controlled entity’s investment properties are not held under a business model

whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment properties over

time, and that the presumption set out in the amendments to IAS 12 is not rebutted.

6

Summary of the effect of the above change in accounting policy

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current and preceding interim

periods by line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months ended

30.6.2012 30.6.2011

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in share of result of a jointly controlled entity 4,298 8,152

Increase in income tax expense (19,409) (3,724)

Net (decrease) increase in profit for the period (15,111) 4,428

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at the end of the

immediately preceding financial year, 31 December 2011, is as follows:

31.12.2011 Adjustments 31.12.2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 602,251 (95,317) 506,934

Deferred tax liabilities (111,898) (38,832) (150,730)

Total effects on net assets 490,353 (134,149) 356,204

Retained profits, total effects on equity 1,651,131 (134,149) 1,516,982

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial positions of the Group as at the beginning

of the comparative period, 1 January 2011, is as follows:

1.1.2011 Adjustments 1.1.2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Interest in a jointly controlled entity 699,875 (100,706) 599,169

Deferred tax liabilities (91,390) (18,034) (109,424)

Total effects on net assets 608,485 (118,740) 489,745

Retained profits, total effects on equity 1,304,427 (118,740) 1,185,687

7

Impact on basic earnings per share

Six months ended

30.6.2012 30.6.2011

RMB cents RMB cents

Basic earnings per share  before adjustments 11.43 10.66

Adjustments arising from change in

 accounting policy (see Note 2) in relation to:

 – application of amendments to

  IAS 12 in respect of deferred taxes

  on investment properties (0.58) 0.16

Reported basic earnings per share 10.85 10.82

Impact on diluted earnings per share

Six months ended

30.6.2012 30.6.2011

RMB cents RMB cents

Diluted earnings per share before adjustments 11.43 10.64

Adjustments arising from change in